

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

#### Chapter 60.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Public Buildings.

#### Approved March 23, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be and hereby is authorized to cause such repairs to be made on the roof of the State House as may be necessary to prevent injury from leaks. And the Governor, with the advice as aforesaid, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of State, for any sum not exceeding two hundred dollars, to defray the expenses thereof.

#### Chapter 61.

Resolve in favor of Gilman Turner and William Saunders.

#### Approved March 23, 1835.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid to Gilman Turner and William Saunders the sum of one dollar for every night they shall have been employed in watching the public buildings and that the Governor with the advice of Council be authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

Chapter 62.

Resolve to protect the State Buildings against injury from Fire.

#### Approved March 23, 1835.

**RESOLVED,** That the Governor by and with the advice of Council be, and hereby he is authorized to cause to be constructed one or more suitable and convenient reservoirs for water upon the State lot, with conductors thereto from the State House for the supply of the same, in order that a sufficiency of water may be provided to protect the public buildings against damage or destruction by fire, and to purchase one hundred suitable fire buckets to be kept in some convenient place in the State House, and that the Governor with the advice of Council be authorized to draw his warrant upon the Treasurer to defray the necessary expense thereof.

#### 766